
 

 
 

 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Date: Wednesday, 6 November 2024 
 

Time:  6.30 pm 
 

Place:  Committee Rooms 2 & 3, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford    
M32 0TH 

 
 

A G E N D A   PART I Pages  

 

1.  ATTENDANCES   

 

To note attendances, including Officers, and any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.  MINUTES   

 
To receive and, if so determined, to agree as a correct record the Minutes of 

the meeting held on 18th September 2024.  
 

1 - 10 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 
Members to give notice of any interest and the nature of that interest relating 

to any item on the agenda in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct. 
 

 

4.  QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC   

 
A maximum of 15 minutes will be allocated to public questions submitted in 

writing to Democratic Services (democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk) by 
4p.m. on the working day prior to the meeting. Questions must be relevant to 
items appearing on the agenda and will be submitted in the order in which 

they were received. 
 

 

5.  COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME   

 
To consider the items within the work programme for the remainder of the 

Municipal Year. 
 

 

11 - 16 

mailto:democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk


Scrutiny Committee - Wednesday, 6 November 2024 

   
 

 

6.  DRAFT BUDGET PROPOSALS   

 
To receive the draft Budget proposals for 2025/26 from the Director of 

Finance. 
 

17 - 46 

7.  CULTURE, SPORT AND HERITAGE STRATEGY   

 
To receive a report on the Cultural Strategy Activation from the Director of 

Cultural Transformation.  
 

47 - 74 

8.  TRAVELLERS UPDATE   

 
To receive an update on visits by the Traveller community in Trafford from the 

Director of Growth and Regulatory Services. 
 

75 - 82 

9.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   

 
Any other item or items which, by reason of special circumstances (to be 

specified), the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion should be considered at 
this meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

 

10.  EXCLUSION RESOLUTION   

 

Motion (Which may be amended as Members think fit): 
 
That the public be excluded from this meeting during consideration of the 

remaining items on the agenda, because of the likelihood of disclosure of 
“exempt information” which falls within one or more descriptive category or 
categories of the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, as amended by 

The Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, and 
specified on the agenda item or report relating to each such item respectively. 

 

 

SARA TODD 

Chief Executive 

 
Membership of the Committee 

 
Councillors F. Hornby (Chair), J. Holden (Vice-Chair), J.M. Axford, G. Coggins, 
F. Cosby, W. Frass, K Glenton, B. Hartley, D. Jarman, W. Jones, S. Thomas, D. Butt 

(ex-Officio) and D. Western (ex-Officio). 
 

Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 
 

Harry Callaghan, Senior Democratic Support Officer,  
Tel: 07977 717252 

Email: harry.callaghan@trafford.gov.uk  
 
This agenda was issued on Tuesday, 29 October 2024 by the Legal and Democratic 

Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall; Talbot Road, Stretford, 
Manchester, M32 0TH  



Scrutiny Committee - Wednesday, 6 November 2024 

   
 

 

WEBCASTING 

  
This meeting will be filmed for live and / or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s 

YouTube channel https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCjwbIOW5x0NSe38sgFU8bKg  
The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except where there are confidential or exempt 
items. 

 
If you make a representation to the meeting you will be deemed to have consented to 

being filmed. By entering the body of the Committee Room you are also consenting to 
being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings for 
webcasting and/or training purposes. If you do not wish to have your image captured or 

if you have any queries regarding webcasting of meetings, please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer on the above contact number or email 

democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk  
 
Members of the public may also film or record this meeting. Any person wishing to 

photograph, film or audio-record a public meeting is requested to inform Democratic 
Services in order that necessary arrangements can be made for the meeting. Please 

contact the Democratic Services Officer 48 hours in advance of the meeting if you 
intend to do this or have any other queries. 
 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCjwbIOW5x0NSe38sgFU8bKg
mailto:democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

18 SEPTEMBER 2024 
 
PRESENT  

 
Councillor F. Hornby (in the Chair). 

Councillors M.J. Taylor (Vice-Chair), J.M. Axford, G. Coggins, F. Cosby, W. Frass, 
K Glenton, B. Hartley, D. Jarman, W. Jones and S. Thomas. 
 

In attendance 
 

Councillor Aidan Williams  Executive Member for Climate Change 

Chris Morris Director of Highways, Transport and 

Environment 

James Lomax   Head of Highways and Transport 

Alan Whitfield   Project Delivery Manager 

Danny Vaughan Chief Network Officer, Transport for Greater 

Manchester (TfGM) 

Anne Marie Purcell   Chief Transformation Officer, TfGM 

Stephen Rhodes   Network Director for Buses, TfGM 

Richard Nickson   Network Director Active, TfGM   

John Addison Governance Manager 

Harry Callaghan   Senior Democratic Support Officer 

 
APOLOGIES 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D. Butt and D. Western 
 

43. MINUTES  

 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 10th July 2024 be 
agreed as an accurate record.  
 

44. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

None were declared.  
 

45. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC  

 
One question had been submitted for the meeting by Ms. Stanley as follows: 

 
What consideration has been given to the impact of the charging points on 
people who are disabled, have reduced mobility or those with visual or 

other impairment
[...]


on the Bee Network in Altrincham. The Executive Member for Climate Change 

needed to speak with a Trafford Officer regarding this.  

 RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  

 
49. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  

 

The Chair had received an email for an update on Travellers in Trafford, which 

would be considered for a space later in the year.  

Councillor Axford on the permit parking for November currently, asked whether this 

could look more widely at the parking review. The Member also raised possibility 

for a Task and Finish group. This was to be discussed after the meeting.  

Councillor Hartley referring to the damp and mould response in January, asked 

whether a more general update from housing providers on maintenance work 

could be included.  

The Senior Democratic Support Officer responded that he would need to contact 

the Corporate Director for Place to consider the parking item and get a scope for 

what the item may look like.  

The Chair asked whether the Senior Democratic Support Officer could find out 

from the Executive Member for Climate Change when the local Bee Network plan 

might be coming, so the Committee could undertake pre-decision Scrutiny.  

Document Pack Page 9



Scrutiny Committee  
18 September 2024 

 
 

 
10 

 RESOLVED: 

1) That the work programme be noted.  

2) That an update on travellers be considered for the Work 

Programme later in the year.  

3) That possible Task and Finish group topics be discussed outside 

of the meeting. 

4) That the items on housing be considered to include general 

housing maintenance. 

5) That the Senior Democratic Support Officer contact the 

Corporate Director for Place to gauge a scope for the parking 

item in November. 

6) That the Senior Democratic Support Officer contact the Executive 

to understand when the local Bee Network Plan for Trafford may 

be ready for Scrutiny.  

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 9.10 pm 

Document Pack Page 10



 

 

T
[...]
rovision and any improvements and 

changes within the Borough 

   

EV Charging To look at Electric Charging provision 

in the Borough and monitor its 

performance 

Executive Member 

for Climate 

Change 

Corporate 

Director of 

Place 

 

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 12



 

 

Wednesday 6 November 2024 – 6:30pm, Committee Rooms 2&3, Trafford Town Hall 

Report submission deadline – midday on Tuesday 29 October 2024  

Item Information Executive 

Member(s) 

Lead Officer(s) Comments 

Budget Presentation To receive an outline of the budget 

position for 2024/25 to inform the 

Budget Scrutiny process 

Executive Member 

for Finance, 

Change, and 

Governance 

Director of 

Finance and 

Systems  

 

Culture, Sport and Heritage 

Strategy 

To receive an update from the 

Director of Culture on her role and 

developments of the Culture Strategy 

since its launch 

 

Executive Member 

for Culture, Sport 

and Heritage 

Director of 

Culture 

 

Permit parking for key 

workers in the community 

To look at key worker parking 

provision and how this could be 

improved 

 Corporate 

Director for 

Place 

Postponed – this was due to no 

ongoing Parking Review and the 

topic being to narrow to discuss 

at this time. Possible for future 

rearrangement to involve a 

wider scope on parking.  

Travellers To receive an update on the issues 

around supporting the travelling 

communities in areas of Trafford 

Executive Member 

for Communities 

and Safety 

Corporate 

Director of 

Place 

Added to the Work Programme 

from the priority list to replace 

the item on parking 

 

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 13



 

 

Budget Scrutiny 

There are two Budget Scrutiny sessions scheduled for the 25 November and 27 November 2024. Discussions at these sessions, 

will help formulate the Scrutiny Committee’s Budget Scrutiny report to the Executive (To be  presented to Scrutiny at the 22 January 

2025 meeting). 

Wednesday 22 January 2025 – 6:30pm, Commit
[...]
nd 

Systems

Use of Reserves to close Budget Gap

23

1.63

2.81

4.52

11.14

11.43

7.40

                                          

£
m

 

 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

£38.93m Reserves used to close 

Budget Gap since 2018/19

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 39



Finance and 

Systems

Finance and 

Systems

Reserve Forecasts

Opening 

Balance

1/4/2024

Estimated 

Balance 1/4/2025

Estimated 

Balance 1/4/2026

Estimated 

Balance 1/4/2027

Usable Reserves £m £m £m £m

Budget Support Reserve 11.14 9.73 6.53 6.53

Smoothing and Business Risk
26.79 18.47 14.50 9.72 

Strategic Priority 17.91 10.33 7.25 1.15

Corporate 0.69 0.20 0.19 0.19 

General Reserve 10.50 10.50 10.50 10.50 

Service Area Priorities 12.87 3.89 2.70 2.29 

Earmarked Reserves 79.90 53.12 41.67 30.38 

Capital Related Reserves 29.19 22.68 22.18 22.18 

School Related Reserves 15.61 15.61 15.61 15.61 

Total Usable Reserves 124.70 91.41 79.46 68.17 

School DSG (Mitigated position) (9.72) (19.78) (28.18) (34.90)

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 40



Finance and 

Systems

Finance 

and 

Systems

Part 5: Next Steps

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 41



Finance and 

Systems

Finance and 

Systems

Update on Budget 
Announcement

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 42



Finance and 

Systems

Finance and 

Systems

Other areas to be considered 

➢ the contributions made to other local authorities to ensure best value is being achieved.  

➢ the scope to accelerate dividends from Manchester Airport Holdings Ltd.

➢ several other savings identified by CIPFA from work they have done with other authorities.

➢ accelerate work on policy savings options not yet costed.

➢ complete further review of service earmarked reserves to identify if any uncommitted 
balances can be released, although there is limited opportunity given the extensive 
exercise undertaken in preparation of 2024/25 budget. 

➢ explore the outcome of the CIPFA review with Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government (MHCLG) and opportunities for
[...]
ivity in their daily lives?  How could we work 
together to enable this? 

• If we held a Year of Culture, how would you imagine us celebrating 
in this area together?

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 64



Timing of Cultural Strategy development

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  
 
an

si
o
n

 

   
   
 
re
 
ar
a 

o
n

 

 

 

 
o
rm

al
is
a 

o
n

 

 

 
re
a 

o
n

 

  

 
c 

va
 
o
n

 

  
Director of Cultural Transformation starts 

December 2023 December 2025 

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 65



Delivered December 2023-September 2024
• Consultation and business case development for Trafford Is..
• Strategic Panel established – the Cultural Transformation Hub
• Creative Cluster programme commencing
• Trafford Creatives launch (Sale Waterside)
• Creative and Cultural Leadership Group established
• Trafford Cultural Education Partnership relaunch - Gorse Hill Studios
• Engagement with stakeholders who contributed to the strategy 

development to maintain engagement 
• Established/maintained relationships with key organisations (ACE, 

NLHF and GMCA) to ensure strategic alignment
• Agreed approach to scoping a Heritage Framework for Trafford

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 66



Timing of creative programmes

Two areas of work designed to support future funding bids, to be 
demonstrated from 2026 onwards:
• Creative Cluster programme – The work will provide content for 

an Arts Council’s Place Partnership funding in 2025, to support a 
Year of Culture programme

• Heritage Framework for Trafford – The activity will identify ideas 
and projects for bids in 2025/2026 to the National Lottery 
Heritage Fund and others, to help to bring together and 
celebrate Trafford’s heritage stories.  

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 67



Partnerships - connecting with GMCA, ACE, NLHF 
and sponsors

• Trafford Partnerships
• Trafford Social Value
• Visitor Economy
• Creative Health and Well-Being
• Skills
• Creative Industries
• Film and Drama
• Animation

D
ocum

ent P
ack P


[...]

ent P
ack P

age 72



Activating the Cultural Strategy

We will make Trafford a place powered by 
cultural and creative expression that comes 
from everyone, and which will enrich lives and 
life chances.

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 73



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Gypsy & Traveller Update

Scrutiny Committee 6 November 2024

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 75



AGENDA

Update on visits by Gypsies & Travellers 
to Trafford

Update on the provision of sites and any 
implications for the planning system D

ocum
ent P

ack P
age 76



In this year there were 8 different encampments on Council land. 

Where visits by Gypsies & Travellers interrupts the normal use of land – 

such as playing fields, sports pitches or parks, it may be necessary to 

take steps to move the group on from the site.

In 2022 two of the encampments required the Council to submit 

applications to the Magistrates Court to obtain a court order for removal 

of the encampment, which were both successful and resulted in the 

traveller group vacating the site. 

On a further three occasions in 2022 the Council instructed private 

bailiffs to remove the encampments; this also resulted in groups moving 

on from their location. 

2022 Encampments

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 77



In 2023 5 separate encampments on Council land were reported and 2 of 

these required applications to the Magistrates Court and 2 required bailiff 

intervention.

2023 Encampments

In 2024 3 separate encampments have been reported on Council land.  

None of the encampments have required Officer intervention as the vehicles 

have left site within a couple of days of arrival. This year we have seen an 

increase in the number of reports of single vans residing on Council land. 

Following these reports, Officers will engage with the inhabitants to work 

through the usual process of undertaking welfare checks to assess if 

assistance is required and requesting the land to be vacated.

2024 Encampments

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 78



Provision of Sites

Image:Google streetview

Temporary Stopping Facility

During the 2024 Season, the Council trialed the 
provision of a temporary stopping facility at 
Boyer street in Old Trafford
This facility would enable visiting Gypsies & 
travellers to remain on site – along with the 
provision of waste bins and temporary toilets.

The facility was offered to several groups over 
the summer of 2024, but none took up the offer. 
Future operation will therefore be reviewed

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 79



The Local Plan

It is a function of a Council’s Local Plan to make appropriate 
provision for Gypsy and Traveller sites. Such sites will normally 
be of two kinds:

Residential – a site of permanent residence for one or more 
groups, usually including hard standing and an individual utility 
block. This may be the base from which families then move 
around elsewhere in the Country. 

Transit  - a site for temporary residence, usually for more than 
one group. These sites will often feature larger hard standings 
and communal utility blocks. They are intended for occupation 
of a few days or weeks as groups move to new locations.

Image: Google Maps

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 80



There is currently one live and undetermined Planning application for a pitch at Eeasbrook in 
Urmston. It is a retrospective application for the siting of caravans (two), stabling and a 
dayroom. 

Gypsy & Traveller Accommodation Assessment
This study makes an assessment of the need for Gypsy & Traveller sites across Greater Manchester 
– and will be published later in the year by the GMCA

The 2021 Census identified a population of 2,170 people (47 in Trafford) who identified as ‘White: 
Gypsy or Irish Traveller’ or ‘Gypsy/Romany’ living in Greater Manchester.

Should there be any need for an additional gyspy site in Trafford, it will fall to the Local Plan to 
either allocate a site or devise a suitable criteria based planning policy against which applications 


Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

6 NOVEMBER 2024 
 
PRESENT  

 
Councillor F. Hornby (in the Chair). 

Councillors J. Holden (Vice-Chair), J.M. Axford, G. Coggins, F. Cosby, W. Frass, 
K Glenton and D. Butt (ex-Officio) 
 

In attendance 
 

Councillor Tom Ross  Leader of the Council 
Councillor Rose Thompson Executive Member for Communities and Safety 
Maria Bota    Director of Cultural Transformation 

Adrian Fisher    Director of Growth and Regulatory Services 
Graeme Bentley   Director of Finance 

Harry Callaghan   Senior Democratic Support Officer 
 
APOLOGIES 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B. Hartley, D. Jarman, 

W. Jones, S. Thomas and D. Western 
 

50. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 18th September 2024, 

be agreed as an accurate record.  
 

51. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations were received.  

 
52. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC  

 

No questions were received.  
 

53. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Chair gave an overview of the Work Programme for the final two meetings of 

the year, with January focussing on housing association in the Borough. In the 

Scrutiny pre-meeting, the agenda item – Damp and Mould Response – had been 

amended to include repairs and maintenance more widely. Also, on void / empty 

homes, this had been changed to include how housing providers were maximising 

the social housing stock in Trafford.  

The final meeting in March was to focus on highways, which was to be discussed 

at the next pre-meeting. Councillor Frass wanted this to touch on the priority 

matrix.  

 



Scrutiny Committee  
6 November 2024 

 
 

 
2 

 RESOLVED: 

1) That the work programme be noted.  

2) That the plans for the final meeting of the year be discussed in 

the next pre-meeting meeting.  

 
54. DRAFT BUDGET PROPOSALS  

 

The Director of Finance had provided a presentation for the Draft Budget 

proposals for the year 2025/26 and gave an introduction beginning with the 

headline numbers and the budget gap, which had increased to £25.59m. The 

presentation detailed the main areas of the Executive’s draft budget proposals and 

the Director of Finance highlighted the key assumptions within those proposals. 

The presentation also touched on the budget approach and the draft savings 

programme for 2025/26. Like previous years, two further sessions were to come in 

November. 

The Chair thanked the Director for the presentation, recognising the sobering 

reality of the situation.  

Councillor Coggins asked about the reserves of the Council. A recent Manchester 

Evening News article had suggested Trafford had healthy reserves available 

(£53m), however, the Councillor had previously understood that Trafford had 

relatively low reserves. Councillor Coggins asked whether the Director could 

provide more detail on this. The Director of Finance highlighted the difficulty in 

comparing different districts positions, as different treasurers announce their 

accounts differently. Referring to the article, Salford stood out to the Director as 

when they had considered Salford’s statement of accounts, there equivalent to 

Trafford’s £53m was around a quarter of a billion. Concluding, the Director 

informed Members that Trafford was a relatively low reserve funded Council, not 

with the same resilience as the Council’s neighbours.  

Councillor Axford, on National Insurance, asked what the extent of the impact 

would be on employees. The Member also asked about the savings identified by 

CIPFA from work done by other authorities, and what this referred to. A further 

question on a possible Council tax referendum was also asked.  

On the Council Tax referendum level, the Director confirmed this would be 

announced as part of the provisional settlement in December, with the Council 

discretion then to decide whether it goes up to that level or not.  

As part of the CIPFA review, a list of considerations was provided to Trafford on 

what could be done, and this was being considered as part of finance and change, 

which was being worked on currently.  

On National Insurance, the Director outlined the current and future positions, 

which will see it come in at a lower pay and be charged at a higher rate. For the 



Scrutiny Committee  
6 November 2024 

 
 

 
3 

Council’s direct staff, a new burdens funding would support this, but the Director 

was concerned about what it could mean for the Council’s providers such as Amey 

and those in social care. As such, the budget set it out with provisional estimates, 

which could significantly exceed any additional funding.  

Councillor Axford asked further whether there were any predictions the Council 

had on the level of Council tax. The Leader of the Council recognised that it could 

go up or down, but they felt it would stay at 4.99%, with national government being 

mindful of the cost of living. The Leader asked Members to be mindful of the 

positive financial impact for the Council, every percentage point Council tax goes 

up, so if it does stay the same, savings would need to found from elsewhere.  

Councillor Glenton asked whether there had been any progress on recovering any 

of the funds owed to the Council by Manchester Airport, following the support 

provided during COVID. The Director of Finance remarked that the Council was a 

shareholder in the airport, and up to the pandemic did received dividends from the 

airport, which were hit when the pandemic began. A number of shareholder loans 

had also been supplied to the airport to support regeneration activity, for which the 

Council earns interest returns on. The Director did however mention that the 

airport does not owe shareholder dividends until they are profitable, with forecasts 

suggesting that this will begin towards the end of the decade. 

The Chair asked if there was any information on how lobbying for additional 

government support had been going. The Director referenced elements of 

positivity, however, suggested that it could never be enough. It had previously 

been expected that non-essential departments would experience cuts, but the 

Autumn statement had proved to not be to the extent as expected. The Leader 

referenced significant engagement undertaken with the Ministry of Housing, 

Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) on Trafford’s specific financial 

situation. The Leader suggested that a lot of information still needed to be 

digested and understood, however, they felt areas were improving.  

Councillor Butt asked whether the Government raising passenger duty on short 

and long-haul flights would affect the performance of the airport, and as such the 

rate at which the airport begins to pay back the Council. The Leader suggested 

that this would be unlikely to have an impact on the profitability of the Manchester 

Airport Group, as it was a tax more aimed at the flights themselves. The Director 

of Finance confirmed that any future impact would be considered at future 

meetings with the airport group.  

Councillor Frass referred to the recent increase on what could be recycled in black 

bins, which would lead to a lower usage of the grey bin. The Member asked 

whether the Executive was aware of any savings possible which might be made 

from levies which could exist on landfill sites. The Director of Finance put the 

waste disposal levy at around £16m and suggested that he would take this away 

to consider. The Leader felt it could have a positive impact in the future, 



Scrutiny Committee  
6 November 2024 

 
 

 
4 

highlighting the good working relationship between waste authorities and local 

authorities. 

The Chair thanked both the Director of Finance and the Leader of the Council for 

the detailed presentations and responses.  

 RESOLVED: 

1) That the draft budget proposals for 2025/26 be noted.  

2) That the Director of Finance consider the future possible impacts 

increased recycling could have on the waste disposal levy.  

 
55. CULTURE, SPORT AND HERITAGE STRATEGY  

 

The Director of Cultural Transformation, who had arrived in post in December 

2023 to lead the Cultural Strategy activation spoke through the report and slides 

which had been provided in the agenda. The Director introduced the different 

ways culture impacts residents with the strategy focusing on it in the broadest 

sense.  

The Director touched on the existing provision in Trafford and highlighted the 

increased leadership in the space, with the cultural transformation hub contributing 

to the work which was ongoing. 

On talent in the Borough, the Director raised the four key group set out in the 

report, which brought people in culture together to improve the space. The 

Director also referenced the ‘Trafford is…’ platform which positioned the Council to 

promote the Borough’s cultural offer. Awareness was also given to the ten creative 

clusters established in the Borough, which enabled the Council to focus and 

engage with areas specifically.   

The two key funding streams for the strategy – Arts Council’s Place Partnership 

Funding and the National Lottery Heritage Fund – were mentioned which had 

been designed to support future funding bids. 

Concluding, the Director of Cultural Transformation highlighted the challenges to 

the strategy, most notably, the small team aiming to deliver a large programme. 

However, the Director spoke positively of what success could look like in 2025.  

Councillor Axford referred to the strategic aims included within the report and, 

noting the work ongoing with mental health in the borough, asked how high-profile 

health was in the culture strategy, recognising that it had been in discussions. The 

Director of Cultural Transformation informed Members that the Cultural 

Transformation Hub in December would be focussing on health and wellbeing, 

referencing work ongoing with colleagues in Public Health, as well as knowledge 

sitting within Trafford and at the Combined Authority level more widely.  



Scrutiny Committee  
6 November 2024 

 
 

 
5 

Councillor Coggins asked about a possible Year of Culture bid and asked whether 

that could support the other aims of the Council, especially in relation to the 

environmental impacts of any events. The Director reassured the Members that 

there was a range of ideas that could be associated with events, such as 

encouraging active travel and green transport when residents attend. The Director 

also emphasised the power of arts and culture to build a nature connection which 

could change residents’ day to day practice. 

Councillor Holden complimented the report and the plans within it.  

Councillor Frass was pleased with the ‘Trafford is…’ platform but asked how 

residents will be informed that the platform is available. The Director underlined 

the importance of creating a strong brand identity, which would be embedded 

within communities and across the Council.  

Councillor Frass felt it was important the Council reached out to residents who did 

not feel culture was for them. The Director agreed, citing the need for an inclusive 

approach, with work commencing with partners early to encourage this activity. 

The Leader of the Council had attended a creative cluster session and remarked 

on how helpful it had been to map out the places within wards which needed to be 

targeted. Members were also reassured that there was Corporate level support 

provided to the promotion of the strategy.  

Councillor Butt asked whether there was any collaborative work ongoing with other 

local authorities. The Director of Cultural Transformation assured Members that 

regular work was ongoing with culture directors at Manchester and Salford 

Council, with leaders across all of Greater Manchester spoken with to understand 

what works well.  

Councillor Axford asked how the strategy could be made more visual and 

accessible. The Director was considering every art form as part of the strategy, 

conducting listening exercises to understand what stakeholders wanted from the 

strategy.  

Councillor Cosby asked how the strategy was being managed, noting the strategic 

board with a range of Members. The Director informed Members that they 

personally reported into the Corporate Director for Strategy and Resources, with 

the strategy physically sitting within the Communications team. The Cultural 

Transformation Hub was also raised, which included the Executive Member for 

Leisure, Arts, Culture and Heritage, which met every month. 

Councillor Cosby asked if there were any private partners. The Director spoke of 

Imperial War Museum North, Bruntwood, and Lancashire County Cricket Club, 

who were all engaged.  

 

 



Scrutiny Committee  
6 November 2024 

 
 

 
6 

The Chair thanked the Director of Cultural Transformation for their attendance.  

RESOLVED: That the progress in respect of activation of the Cultural 

Strategy, be noted.  

 
56. TRAVELLERS UPDATE  

 
The Scrutiny Committee requested an update on visits by the Traveller Community 

in Trafford. The Committee presented a task and finish group report to the 

Executive in March 2022 following a number of temporary encampments in the 

Summer of 2021. It had been agreed it was now an appropriate time to receive an 

update.  

The Director of Growth and Regulatory Services had provided a set of slides with 

the agenda which outlined the number of encampments over the years 2022, 2023 

and 2024. The Committee were informed that 2022 was a busy year which 

involved interference from the Council. Of the five encampments in 2023, two 

needed to be referred to the Magistrates and two others needed interference from 

Bailiffs. Positively, in 2024 no intervention was required with the three 

encampments.  

The presentation also updated Members on the provision of sites and any 

implications for the planning system. During the Summer of 2024, a temporary 

stopping facility was trialled, which hoped to encourage travellers to visit a specific 

area which would include the provision of bins and basic sanitary facilities. The 

site was Boyer Street in Old Trafford. However, this was not used with the future 

operation of sites such as this to be trialled.  

The Director referred Scrutiny to the Council’s Local Plan which had ensured that 

the Council make appropriate provision for travellers, with such sites normally 

being of two kinds. The first of these was residential, which would be a site of 

permanent residence, which might be the base from which families then move 

around the Country. The second of these was transit, which was a site for 

temporary residence intended for occupation for a few days or weeks.  

The Executive Member for Communities Safety reminded Members of the 

numbers in 2021 which sparked the Task and Finish group, reassuring Members 

that these levels had since decreased to levels seen prior to COVID.  

The Chair thanked the Officers and Executive Member, asking what the visits 

looked like on the ground and in the community. The Director responded that 

those that visit tend to be different each time, with the idea of providing temporary 

stopping facilities receiving good feedback from representative organisations yet 

went unused. Scrutiny was made aware that consultation on the site being used 

did receive negative feedback from residents.  



Scrutiny Committee  
6 November 2024 

 
 

 
7 

Councillor Coggins asked whether temporary stopping zones would continue, with 

2024 being a quieter year for visit. The Member also enquired as to how the 

Council communicates the use of Boyer Street. The Member raised concern over 

some of the language used on the report such as gypsy and encampment and 

asked that this be considered in the future. The Director responded that the 

service was happy with how the stopping facility was communicated. However, 

when it was to be reviewed, the Director reassured that feedback would be 

gathered from all parties.  

Councillor Axford asked if the Council understood the reason behind the reduction 

in numbers, asking whether the Police Crime Act might have had an impact. The 

Director affirmed that it was not so much a reduction, rather a return to normal. 

The Director added that increased police powers had not made a huge difference 

as the threshold for intervention was set at a high bar.  

Councillor Butt asked whether the Boyer Street location was chosen due to the 

hard surface of the area. The Director confirmed this was the case, with other 

Boroughs who had provided stopping facilities, often operating them in quieter cul-

de-sac areas. The Director admitted that the location travellers stopped in Trafford 

were not of the characteristic of Boyer Street, rather opting for parks, which was 

an issue for Trafford as the Borough does not have the rural land available 

compared to other areas.  

Councillor Butt also enquired as to where Travellers tended to be heading when 

stopping in Trafford. The Director raised difficulties in generalising, however, 

associated it with traditional patterns of movement and availability of seasonal 

work.  

Councillor Axford referred to recommendations from the task and finish group 

report, including the purchase of mobile facilities for rapid deployment and a rollout 

of cultural awareness training, which had been omitted from the presentation. The 

Director highlighted the modestly priced and quick opportunities to hire facilities 

meant that it was fiscally more sensible not to purchase the Council’s own 

facilities.  

 RESOLVED: That the Travellers update be noted.  

 

 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 8.32 pm 


